

No. 19-995

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
MICHAEL J. MURRAY, M.D.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MAYO CLINIC, A MINNESOTA  
NONPROFIT CORPORATION, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—  
ANDREW M. JACOBS  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOHN F. LOMAX, JR.  
KELLY A. KSZYWIENSKI  
GIL KAHN  
SNELL & WILMER, LLP  
One Arizona Center  
Phoenix, Arizona 85004-2202  
(602) 382-6308  
ajacobs@swlaw.com

*Counsel for Respondents*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| FACTS MATERIAL TO CONSIDERATION OF<br>THE QUESTION PRESENTED .....  | 3    |
| A. An Altercation in an Operating Room<br>Leads Mayo to Discharge Dr. Murray .....  | 3    |
| B. Dr. Murray Sued Mayo For Disability Dis-<br>crimination and Lost After a Jury Trial.....   | 3    |
| C. The Ninth Circuit Affirmed the District<br>Court, Agreeing That <i>Gross</i> and <i>Nassar</i><br>Had Overruled the Ninth Circuit’s Prior<br>Motivating-Factor Case Under the ADA..... | 5    |
| REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT .....  | 7    |
| I. THE PETITION’S REPORT OF AN “IR-<br>RECONCILABLE SPLIT” IS SIGNIFI-<br>CANTLY OVERSTATED AND FAILS TO<br>JUSTIFY REVIEW .....  | 8    |
| A. The First, Second, Fourth, Sixth, Sev-<br>enth, and Ninth Circuits Have All Fol-<br>lowed <i>Gross</i> and Held That an ADA<br>Plaintiff Must Demonstrate But-For<br>Causation.....    | 8    |
| 1. The Petition Correctly Concedes<br>That the Second, Fourth, and Ninth<br>Circuits Have Adopted the But-For<br>Standard .....   | 9    |
| 2. The Petition Is Wrong To Suggest<br>That the Sixth Circuit Has Not<br>Adopted the But-For Standard.....  | 9    |

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| 3. The Petition Is Likewise Wrong To Suggest That the Seventh Circuit Has Not Adopted the But-For Standard.....   | 13   |
| 4. The First Circuit Agrees That <i>Gross</i> Mandates But-For Causation in the ADA, and the Petition’s Attempt To Find “Confusion” There Misses the Mark.....            | 15   |
| B. The Petition’s Suggestion That the Fifth and Eighth Circuits Squarely Oppose the Rule of <i>Gross</i> and <i>Nassar</i> Is Inaccurate.....                             | 17   |
| 1. The Petition Omits To Note That the Fifth Circuit’s Most Recent Discussion of the Issue Acknowledged Doubts That A “Mixed Motive” Analysis Survived <i>Gross</i> ..... | 17   |
| 2. The Petition Correctly Points to the Eighth Circuit’s Doubts as to the Continuing Vitality of Any Standard Other Than But-For Causation.....                           | 19   |
| II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY HELD THAT <i>GROSS</i> AND <i>NASSAR</i> CONCLUSIVELY ESTABLISH THAT THE ADA REQUIRES BUT-FOR CAUSATION.....                              | 20   |
| A. <i>Gross</i> and <i>Nassar</i> Establish That the ADA’s Text Reveals Congress’ Intent to Establish a Rule of But-For Causation ....                                    | 20   |

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| B. The Phrase “on the Basis of” in the ADA Does Not Meaningfully Differ from “Because of” or “Based On,” and the ADA Likewise Lacks Explicit Motivating-Factor Language.....    | 23   |
| C. The ADA’s Legislative History Underscores That its Amendment in 2008 Did Not Alter its But-For Causation Standard.....   | 26   |
| D. The Consensus Among the Circuits That <i>Gross</i> and <i>Nassar</i> Require But-For Causation Under the ADA Reinforces the Correctness of the Ninth Circuit’s Decision..... | 27   |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 28   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | Page          |
|---|---------------|
| CASES   |               |
| <i>Clark v. Boyd Tunica, Inc.</i> ,<br>665 Fed. App'x 367 (5th Cir. 2016).....            | 2, 17, 28     |
| <i>Delaval v. PTech Drilling Tubulars, L.L.C.</i> ,<br>824 F.3d 476 (5th Cir. 2016).....  | 17, 18        |
| <i>EEOC v. LHC Group</i> ,<br>773 F.3d 688 (5th Cir. 2014).....                           | 18            |
| <i>Gentry v. E.W. Partners Club Mgmt. Co. Inc.</i> ,<br>816 F.3d 228 (4th Cir. 2016)..... | 9, 13         |
| <i>Gross v. FBL Financial Services</i> ,<br>557 U.S. 167 (2009) .....                     | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Head v. Glacier Northwest, Inc.</i> ,<br>413 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2005).....            | 5             |
| <i>Hooper v. Proctor Health Care Inc.</i> ,<br>804 F.3d 846 (7th Cir. 2015).....          | 14            |
| <i>Hostettler v. College of Wooster</i> ,<br>895 F.3d 844 (6th Cir. 2018).....            | 12            |
| <i>Katz v. City Metal Co.</i> ,<br>87 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1996) .....                       | 16            |
| <i>Lewis v. Humboldt Acquisition Corp.</i> ,<br>681 F.3d 312 (6th Cir. 2012).....         | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Lipp v. Cargill Meat Solutions Corp.</i> ,<br>911 F.3d 537 (8th Cir. 2018).....        | 19            |
| <i>Monroe v. Ind. Dep't of Transp.</i> ,<br>871 F.3d 495 (7th Cir. 2017).....             | 14            |
| <i>Morrissey v. Laurel Health Care Co.</i> ,<br>946 F.3d 292 (6th Cir. 2019).....         | 11, 12        |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|   | Page           |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Murray v. Mayo Clinic</i> ,<br>784 Fed. App'x 995 (9th Cir. 2019).....                                 | 6              |
| <i>Murray v. Mayo Clinic</i> ,<br>934 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2019).....                                      | 9, 27          |
| <i>Natofsky v. City of New York</i> ,<br>921 F.3d 337 (2d Cir. 2019) .....                                | 9              |
| <i>Oehmke v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> ,<br>844 F.3d 748 (8th Cir. 2016).....                                   | 2, 10, 13, 19  |
| <i>Palmquist v. Shinseki</i> ,<br>689 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2012) .....                                       | 16, 27         |
| <i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> ,<br>490 U.S. 228 (1989) .....   | 20, 21         |
| <i>Pulczynski v. Trinity Structural Towers, Inc.</i> ,<br>691 F.3d 996 (6th Cir. 2012).....               | 2, 19, 28      |
| <i>Reed v. Columbia St. Mary's Hosp.</i> ,<br>915 F.3d 473 (7th Cir. 2019).....                           | 14, 15         |
| <i>Roberts v. City of Chicago</i> ,<br>817 F.3d 561 (7th Cir. 2016).....                                  | 14             |
| <i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> ,<br>551 U.S. 47 (2007) .....                                       | 22, 24         |
| <i>Serwatka v. Rockwell Automation, Inc.</i> ,<br>591 F.3d 957 (7th Cir. 2010).....                       | 13, 14, 15, 27 |
| <i>University of Texas Southwestern Medical Center</i><br><i>v. Nassar</i> ,<br>570 U.S. 338 (2013) ..... | <i>passim</i>  |



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|   | Page       |
|---|------------|
| <i>Whitaker v. Wis. Dep’t of Health Servs.</i> ,<br>849 F.3d 681 (7th Cir. 2017)..... | 14, 15     |
| <i>Whitfield v. Tennessee</i> ,<br>639 F.3d 253 (6th Cir. 2011).....                  | 12         |
| <br>STATUTES  |            |
| 29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(1) .....   | 21         |
| 29 U.S.C. § 794(a).....   | 14         |
| 29 U.S.C. § 794(d).....   | 14         |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(m).....   | 21, 22, 25 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a).....   | 22         |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g)(2)(B).....   | 24         |
| 42 U.S.C. § 12112(a).....   | 23, 26     |
| 42 U.S.C. § 12117(a).....   | 24, 25     |
